


End of email chain (21 September 2021) 
 
Start of email chain (14 December 2020) 
 
From:  < @communities.gov.uk>  
Sent: 14 December 2020 16:44 
To: Henretty, Nigel < ons.gov.uk>; Pereira, Rich < ons.gov.uk> 
Cc:  < @communities.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: Letter from Ed Humpherson regarding Population Projections and mid-year Population estimates 
for Coventry 
 
Hi Nigel, Rich 
 
Apologies for the delay. We are still on track for Wednesday AM announcement. Should this change I will let 
you know.  
 
On the lines below, thank you for getting back to us. Content on your amendments below. 
 
As always, feel free to contact me if you have any further questions.  
 
Many Thanks 
 

 
From: Henretty, Nigel < ons.gov.uk>  
Sent: 14 December 2020 14:12 
To:  @communities.gov.uk> 
Cc:  < @communities.gov.uk>; Pereira, Rich < ons.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: Letter from Ed Humpherson regarding Population Projections and mid-year Population estimates 
for Coventry 
 
Hi , 
 
I’ve discussed the answers to the questions you suggested with the team here, 
and we’ve made a few edits, as follows: 
 

(1) Why are you keeping the old household projections when your consultation said they were 
out of date? And in any case are they fit for purpose?  

 
We have decided to keep using the older (2014-based) household projections for the purpose of 
ensuring certainty and stability for communities, businesses, and developers. This is paramount 
given the uncertainty created by COVID19.However, in order to ensure that the country meets the 
challenge of delivering 300,000 homes a year by the mid-2020s, we will focus greater need into 
urban areas to maximise existing infrastructure and to support development that reduces the need 
for high-carbon travel. 
 
Our recommendation of the continued use of the 2014-based household projections in the standard 
method does not imply anything about the methodological basis of the 2016 or 2018-based 
household projections for which the ONS is responsible. 
 
Projections are not a measure of how many homes are needed to meet demand, they show what 
would happen to the number of households if past trends continue. Lower household projections do 
not mean that fewer homes are needed in the future than thought. This is because the projections 



are based on recent actual numbers of households and are not adjusted to take account of where 
homes have been needed in recent years but have not been available. Therefore, if more homes are 
built, the increased availability of homes may result in more households forming. The opposite is 
also true – if fewer homes are built then fewer households are able to form. 
 

(2) Isn’t the Office for Statistics Regulation reviewing the population estimates which you use 
to come up with your list of major cities?  

 
We understand the Office for Statistics Regulation is reviewing the mid-year population estimates 
and population projections and how they are used. The most recent version of the mid-year 
population statistics (2019) has been used for the cities uplift portion of the local housing need 
formula and we believe they are a sound basis for doing so. 
 
I hope this helps, and grateful if you could keep us updated on the timing of the 
announcement as you hear more. 
 
Thanks, 
Nigel  
 
Nigel Henretty | Centre for Ageing and Demography | Office for National 
Statistics 

 | ons.gov.uk | www.ons.gov.uk | @ONS 
 
From: Henretty, Nigel  
Sent: 11 December 2020 12:29 
To:  < @communities.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: Letter from Ed Humpherson regarding Population Projections and mid-year Population estimates 
for Coventry 
 
Hi , 
 
I’m just picking this up now. Would it be ok for us to get back to you with lines 
to take on Monday? I probably need to discuss the best wording with a few 
people here and then look to finalise on Monday if that’s ok? 
 
Thanks, 
Nigel 
 
Nigel Henretty | Centre for Ageing and Demography | Office for National 
Statistics 

 | ons.gov.uk | www.ons.gov.uk | @ONS 
 
From:  < @communities.gov.uk>  
Sent: 11 December 2020 12:04 
To: Pereira, Rich < ons.gov.uk>; Henretty, Nigel < ons.gov.uk> 
Cc:  < @communities.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: Letter from Ed Humpherson regarding Population Projections and mid-year Population estimates 
for Coventry 
 









 
 

 sent on behalf of Ed Humpherson 
  

 | Head of Private Office and Casework | Office for Statistics Regulation | UK 
Statistics Authority 

|  | https://osr.statisticsauthority.gov.uk/ 
| @StatsRegulation 
  

 
  
The Office for Statistics Regulation is the regulatory arm of the UK Statistics Authority  
 
End of email chain (14 December 2020) 
 
Start of email chain (3 November 2020) 
 
From:   
Sent: 03 November 2020 10:39 
To: Robards, James < ons.gov.uk> 
Cc: pop.info@ons.gov.uk 
Subject: ONS Population Estimates Q's for MHCLG 
 
Hi James,  
 
I hope this find you well.  
 
As part of reviewing our consultation LHN methodology, I am comparing our the results and underlying data 
to some of the population estimates that ONS produce. However, there are various estimates that ONS have 
and I was wondered if you might be able to help me understand which of these would be the best/most 
suitable and reflective of the entire population.  
 
My instinct is to go for the most recent mid-year population estimates (Mid-2019: April 2020 local authority 
district codes edition of this dataset), however, I have also looked at comparing the annual population survey 
(as part of NOMIS). I have always thought the mid years are the official population estimates between census 
years, but it would help if I could have some you might be able to provide some clarity on which ones are 
preferred/the official ones. It w 
 
Secondly, I am also looking to re-create the Mid-year population estimates for major towns and cities, 2016 
(https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/populationandmigration/populationestimates/ad
hocs/008264midyearpopulationestimatesformajortownsandcities2016 ) for the latest mid-year data set 
(2019). Would you or a member of the team have this to hand or be able to advise how I can go about doing 
this exactly? I would also be keen to understand how the population is allocated for the MTC compared with 
their LA counterparts? 
 
There is quite a bit here, so it would be useful to have a quick chat about if you are free this week?  
 
Thanking you in advance, 
 

 
 



 

 
|Housing and Planning Analysis Division 
|South-west quadrant, 4th floor | Fry Building | 2 Marsham Street | London | SW1P 4DF 
|E: @communities.gov.uk | T:   

 
From: Robards, James < ons.gov.uk>  
Sent: 21 July 2020 14:59 
To:  < @communities.gov.uk>; Nash, Andrew < @ons.gov.uk>;  
< @communities.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: ONS projections contact 
 
Thanks . 
Look forward to working with you. 
With best wishes, 
James 
 
Dr James Robards | Head of Population and Household Projections, Centre for Ageing and Demography  
Office for National Statistics | Swyddfa Ystadegau Gwladol  

 | @ons.gov.uk | www.ons.gov.uk| @ONS 
 
From  < @communities.gov.uk>  
Sent: 21 July 2020 12:47 
To: Nash, Andrew < @ons.gov.uk>;  < @communities.gov.uk> 
Cc: Robards, James < ons.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: ONS projections contact 
 
Thanks Andrew, all the best in the new role and thanks for you help with HHP/Pop related question across the 
last year or so.  
 
James- looking forward to working with you in the near future.  
 

 
From: Nash, Andrew < @ons.gov.uk>  
Sent: 17 July 2020 16:13 
To:  < @communities.gov.uk>;  < @communities.gov.uk> 
Cc: Robards, James < ons.gov.uk> 
Subject: ONS projections contact 
 
Hi / , 
 
FYI, I have now moved from the projections team and my successor, James 
Robards, will be starting on Monday. Please get in touch with him with any 
news of developments on the Local Housing Needs review. 
 
Best wishes, 
 
Andrew 
 
Andrew Nash | Topic Lead for Gender Identity and Sexual Orientation, 
Centre for Ageing and Demography, 
Office for National Statistics | Swyddfa Ystadegau Gwladol 



 | @ons.gov.uk | www.ons.gov.uk| @ONS 
 
End of email chain (3 November 2020) 
 
Start of email chain (28 September 2020) 
 
From:  < @ons.gov.uk>  
Sent: 28 September 2020 15:04 
To: TechnicalPlanningConsultation@communities.gov.uk 
Cc: Robards, James < ons.gov.uk> 
Subject: Office for National Statistics response to Changes to the current planning system 
 
Good Afternoon, 
 
The Office for National Statistics notes the recent consultation MHCLG has started through publication of 
‘Changes to the current planning system’ and write to provide a response to this. 
 
Thank you for sharing the Changes to the current planning: Consultation on changes to planning policy and 
regulations document.  
 
The ONS welcomes that the proposed new method will switch to using the most up to date version of the 
household projections produced by ONS. We produce updated household projections using the most up to 
date data every two years with the most recent being the 2018-based Household Projections published in 
June 2020. We do this to account for changes in population and demographic trends over time, with the aim 
that using improved methodologies and the most recent data will create less volatile projections. The 
upcoming 2021 Census will be very beneficial in allowing us to make further updates to the production of 
these statistics. 
 
We agree that the Household Projections alone are not sufficient to accurately project housing need in local 
areas and must be used in conjunction with other data sources, this has been expressed in our bulletins and 
additional blogs produced by ONS.  
 
We have a further question on the proposal to introduce a new element into the standard method, a 
percentage of existing housing stock levels, which takes into account the number of homes that are already in 
an area. Will these housing stock levels include vacant dwellings? 
 
Finally, will basing estimated need on a combination of existing dwelling stock and household projections 
likely result in higher need for areas that have already experienced substantial housing developments and/or 
population growth? Although it may vary geographically, areas which have increased their dwelling stock in 
recent years are likely to have also experienced some degree of population growth, which when projected 
forwards, will result in higher population and household projections. Conversely, areas that have not 
increased their stock may be less likely to have experienced population growth. Therefore their estimated 
need will be comparatively lower. 
 
Kind regards, 
 

, Centre for Ageing and Demography, Public Policy 
Analysis  
Office for National Statistics | Swyddfa Ystadegau Gwladol  

@ons.gov.uk | www.ons.gov.uk| @ONS 
 
End of email chain (28 September 2020) 
 
Start of email chain (23 July 2019) 

















Cc: Knipe, Emily < @ons.gov.uk> 
Subject: FW: 2016 Household Projections - Ref: CCC116653 
 
Hi Rich and Sarah, 
 
I’m emailing to ask for your advice on how to respond to the email chain below. 

 works for Dorset County Council; Emily (cc’d) spoke to her at 
the Bristol Census roadshow a few weeks ago  seems to have 
emailed MHCLG last Tuesday via 
enquiries.officialstatistics@communities.gov.uk to ask about which set of 
household projections to use for determining government housing targets, only 
to be directed to ONS (via our customer contact centre) for a response. I am 
concerned that MHCLG have directed this sort of query towards us, because in 
my view it is not our place to provide the official line and reasoning that 

 is requesting, beyond sending her a link to MHCLG’s own 
consultation response. 
 
Below is the response I have drafted. I’m not sure what else I can say to be 
helpful to  or whether to redirect her back to MHCLG. I would also like 
to contact someone at MHCLG to ask that in future they respond to these sorts 
of queries, because I really don’t think it is our place to do so, but let me know 
your thoughts on this. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Jo 
 
Hi  
 
Thank you for your email. MHCLG’s response to the “technical consultation on 
updates to national planning policy and guidance” can be found here (pages 6 
to 8 refer to local housing need in particular). In this response, MHCLG stated 
that the 2014-based household projections should be used as the demographic 
baseline for the standard method for calculating local housing need, to provide 
stability and certainty to the planning system in the short-term. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Jo 
 
From: Pop Info  
Sent: 03 April 2019 13:42 
To: Household Projections <Household.Projections@ons.gov.uk> 
Subject: FW: 2016 Household Projections - Ref: CCC116653 
 
Hi 
 
Could you provide a response to the email below please? 



 
Many thanks 
 

 
 
From:  < @ons.gov.uk> On Behalf Of Customer Contact Centre 
Sent: 03 April 2019 09:25 
To: Pop Info <pop.info@ons.gov.uk> 
Subject: FW: 2016 Household Projections - Ref: CCC116653 
 
Dear colleague 
 
Please see the email below, received 02/04/2019 by the Customer Contact Centre.  
 
Could you please respond directly to the customer? 
 
The customer email address is @dorsetcc.gov.uk  
 
If I have forwarded this enquiry to you/your team in error and you know the correct recipient, 
could you please forward it on? This will help improve our service to customers. 
 
Thank you,  
 

 
Customer Advisor| Cynghorydd Cwsmeriaid 
Office for National Statistics | Swyddfa Ystadegau Gwladol 
Telephone  /  | Ffôn:  /   
 
 
Hi,  
I wonder if you can clear something up for me. As far as I am aware the 2014  
Household Projections will continue to be used for determining government  
housing targets. Is there an official statement regarding this? I took part in  
the government consultation about whether to use the 2014 or 2016 Household  
projections but have been unable to find a response to the consultation. Also  
the 2016 Household projections have been accepted as official statistics so  
some clear guidance on which to use would be useful. Having said that I do  
intend to use both the 2016 population and household projections as they seem  
more accurate but it would be good to know the official line with reasons  
behind it.  
Thank you for your help,  
Kind regards,  

 
 
From: Enquiries Official statistics  
<enquiries.officialstatistics@communities.gov.uk> Sent: 02 April 2019 12:04 
To:  < @dorsetcc.gov.uk>; Enquiries Official statistics  
<enquiries.officialstatistics@communities.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: 2016 Household Projections 
 
You need to contact the Office for National Statistics – Click on the following  
link for the ONS’s contact details…………..  
 
https://www.ons.gov.uk/aboutus/contactus/generalandstatisticalenquiries 




















